

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2005 No. 2839 (W.203)**

**TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING, WALES**

The Town and Country Planning (Local  
Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005

Made - - - - 11 October 2005

Coming into force 15 October 2005

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL  
DEVELOPMENT PLAN) (WALES) REGULATIONS 2005

PART 1

GENERAL

1. Title, commencement and application
2. Interpretation
3. Scope of Regulations
4. Electronic communications

PART 2

PRELIMINARY

5. Community Involvement Scheme Preparation
6. Content of Community Involvement Scheme
7. Timetable Preparation
8. Content of Timetable
9. Delivery Agreement
10. Availability of a Delivery Agreement

PART 3

FORM AND CONTENT OF LDP

11. Form and content of LDP
12. Proposals Map
13. LDP : additional matters to which regard to be had

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### PART 4

##### LDP PROCEDURE

14. Pre-deposit participation
15. Pre-deposit public consultation
16. Public Consultation Representations
17. Deposit of Proposals
18. Representations on deposit proposals of LDPs
19. Handling of representations: deposit
20. Handling of representations : site allocation representations
21. Representations on a site allocation representation
22. Submission of LDP to the National Assembly
23. Independent examination
24. Publication of the recommendations of the person appointed
25. Adoption of an LDP
26. Withdrawal of an LDP

#### PART 5

##### INTERVENTION BY THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

27. Documents to be supplied to the National Assembly
28. Direction not to adopt an LDP
29. Direction to modify an LDP
30. Section 65(4) directions (call-in)
31. Changes proposed by the National Assembly to an LDP (call-in)
32. Representations on proposed changes (call-in)
33. Publication of the recommendations of the person appointed to carry out the independent examination (call-in)
34. National Assembly's decision after section 65(4) direction (call-in)
35. National Assembly's default power

#### PART 6

##### JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS

36. Joint LDP: corresponding plans

#### PART 7

##### ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

37. Annual monitoring report

#### PART 8

##### AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS

38. Availability of documents for inspection : general
39. Availability of adopted or approved LDP
40. Copies of documents

#### PART 9

##### REVIEW OF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

41. Review of LDP

Document Generated: 2024-05-19

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to *The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005*. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Signature  
Explanatory Note

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulations applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2022/188 reg. 3Sch. para. 1
- reg. 2(1) inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(g)(ii)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(d)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(e)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(h)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 5 para. 37(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(f)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1011 Sch. 3 para. 4(2) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which section 4 of, and Schedule 1 to, the Digital Economy Act 2017 come fully into force. S.I. 2017/1286, reg. 2 brought those provisions fully into force on 28.12.2017)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2017/1011 Sch. 3 para. 4(3) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which section 4 of, and Schedule 1 to, the Digital Economy Act 2017 come fully into force. S.I. 2017/1286, reg. 2 brought those provisions fully into force on 28.12.2017)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2011/971 reg. 5
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 5 para. 37(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(b)(i)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(b)(ii)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(c)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(2)(g)(i)
- reg. 3(1) substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(3)
- reg. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(4)
- reg. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(5)(a)
- reg. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(5)(b)
- reg. 10(2) word substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(6)
- reg. 13(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 2015/1597 Sch. 5 para. 1(2)(a)
- reg. 13(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/456 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 13(1)(d) substituted by S.I. 2015/1597 Sch. 5 para. 1(2)(b)
- reg. 13(2) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1597 Sch. 5 para. 1(2)(c)
- reg. 15 word omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(11)(a)
- reg. 15(d) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(11)(b)
- reg. 17(a) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(13)(a)
- reg. 17(c)(vi) word omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(13)(b)
- reg. 17(d) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(13)(c)
- reg. 18 substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(14)
- reg. 19(1) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(15)
- reg. 20 omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(16)
- reg. 21 omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(16)
- reg. 22(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(a)
- reg. 22(2)(c)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(b)
- reg. 22(2)(c)(v) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(e)
- reg. 22(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(c)
- reg. 22(2)(c)(iv) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(d)
- reg. 22(2)(c)(vi) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(e)
- reg. 22(5)(b) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(h)
- reg. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(18)(a)
- reg. 23(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(18)(b)
- reg. 23(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(18)(c)

- reg. 23(2)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(18)(d)
- reg. 23(3) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(18)(e)
- reg. 25(2) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(19)(a)
- reg. 25(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(19)(b)
- reg. 26(b) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(21)(a)
- reg. 26(d) words omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(21)(b)
- reg. 26(e) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(21)(c)
- reg. 28(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(23)(a)
- reg. 29(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(23)(b)
- reg. 30(2)-(4) substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(24)
- reg. 31(2) word inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(25)(a)
- reg. 31(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(23)(c)
- reg. 31(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(25)(b)
- reg. 31(2)(d) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(25)(c)
- reg. 33(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(23)(d)
- reg. 33(a) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(26)
- reg. 34 word inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(27)(b)
- reg. 34(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(27)(a)
- reg. 34(a) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(26)
- reg. 34(c) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(27)(c)
- reg. 39(5) word omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(28)(a)
- reg. 39(5)(d) omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(28)(b)
- reg. 41 substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(29)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(22)
- reg. 9(4A) inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(5)(c)
- reg. 9(6) inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(5)(d)
- reg. 11(b)(i) word omitted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(7)(a)
- reg. 11(b)(ii)(iii) substituted for reg. 11(b)(ii) by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(7)(b)
- reg. 13(f) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(8)
- reg. 13(1)(d)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2019/456 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 13A inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(9)
- reg. 14(1) reg. 14 renumbered as reg. 14(1) by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(10)(a)
- reg. 14(2)-(5) inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(10)(b)
- reg. 16A inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(12)
- reg. 22(d) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(g)
- reg. 22(2)(ca)(cb) inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(17)(f)
- reg. 25(3) inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(19)(c)
- reg. 25A inserted by S.I. 2015/1598 reg. 2(20)